

Nos. 12-15131, 12-15135

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ROCKY MOUNTAIN FARMERS UNION, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JAMES N. GOLDSTENE, in his official capacity as Executive Officer
of the California Air Resources Board, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND, et al.,
Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California, Fresno Division
Case Nos. 1:09-cv-02234-LJO and 1:10-cv-00163-LJO
The Honorable Lawrence J. O'Neill, Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PROFESSORS OF
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

MATTHEW D. ZINN
(State Bar No. 214587)
Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP
396 Hayes Street
San Francisco, California 94102
Telephone: (415) 552-7272
Facsimile: (415) 552-5816

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Professors of Environmental Law*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	3
RULE 29(c)(5) STATEMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Standard Represents the Best of the Tradition of States Acting as Laboratories of Innovation, Not State Protectionism or Isolationism.	6
A. Our Federal System Encourages States to Innovate in Response to Evolving Social Problems.....	6
B. In Adopting the Standard, California Has Reprised Its Role as a Laboratory of Innovation in Air Pollution Control.	11
C. By Acting to Reduce Emissions of Greenhouse Gases, California Is Again Leading the Nation in Pollution Control, and the Standard Is One Element of the State’s Comprehensive Program.	15
II. The Standard Is Based on the Well-Established and Congressionally Endorsed Methodology of Carbon Lifecycle Analysis.	18
III. Plaintiffs’ Facial Attack on the Standard as Discriminatory and Extraterritorial Is Based on a Misunderstanding of Both the Regulation and the Case Law.	23

A.	The Standard Does Not Discriminate Against Interstate Commerce Because the Geographic Origin of a Fuel Does Not Dictate Its Treatment Under the Standard.....	23
B.	The Standard Regulates Conduct in California Alone and Is Not Extraterritorial in Scope.....	28
C.	Plaintiffs Cannot Satisfy the Test for a Facial Challenge to the Standard.	34
	CONCLUSION	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (9th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	6
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	29, 30
<i>Black Star Farms LLC v. Oliver</i> , 600 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority</i> , 499 U.S. 472 (1986).....	28, 29
<i>Chandler v. Florida</i> , 449 U.S. 560 (1981).....	7
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	24
<i>Cotto Waxo Co. v. Williams</i> , 46 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	30, 31
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	26, 27
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 217 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2000).....	16

<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	6
<i>Gravquick A/S v. Trimble Navigation International Ltd.</i> , 323 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2003).....	31, 32
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	29, 30
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960).....	8, 16
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	15
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians v. Harris</i> , No. 10-16233, 2012 WL 2126043 (9th Cir. June 13, 2012)....	18
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Miller</i> , 10 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1993).....	32, 33
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F. 3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n v. Myer</i> , 63 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>New State Ice v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262(1932).....	1, 6
<i>Pac. Merch. Shipping Ass’n v. Goldstene</i> , 639 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>S.D. Myers, Inc. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 253 F.3d 461 (9th Cir. 2001).....	35
<i>SPGGC, LLC v. Blumenthal</i> , 505 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007)	32

<i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	3, 18
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	11
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	34
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	34, 36

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1857 (Supp. IV 1965-68)	12
42 U.S.C. § 7410	8
42 U.S.C. § 7416	27
42 U.S.C. § 7543 (2006)	12
42 U.S.C. § 7545	20
Pub. L. No. 100-12, 101 Stat. 103	10

State Statutes

2003 Cal. Stat. ch. 645	17
2006 Cal. Stat. ch. 132	17
2006 Cal. Stat. ch. 488	16
2006 Cal. Stat. ch. 598	16
2007 Cal. Stat. ch. 536	16
2008 Cal. Stat. ch. 728	16

2011 Cal. Stat. ch. 1 16

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29 5

Regulations

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13 § 1960 17

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13 § 1961 17

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13 § 61.1 17

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13, § 1900 17

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 14 § 65 17

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 14, § 15064 17

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, § 95482 19

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, § 95485 19

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, § 95550 17

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, §§ 94507-17 17

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, §§ 95300-12 17

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, §§ 95340-59 17

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, §§ 95360-70 17

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, §§ 95380-98 17

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, §§ 95460-76 17

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, §§ 95600-12 17

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, §§ 95801-96022..... 17

Other Authorities

William W. Buzbee, <i>Asymmetrical Regulation: Risk, Preemption, and the Floor / Ceiling Distinction</i> , 82 NYU L. Rev. 1547 (2007)	27
California Environmental Protection Agency, Air Resources Board, <i>Key Events in the History of Air Quality in California</i> (Feb. 2012)	14
Ann E. Carlson, <i>Iterative Federalism and Climate Change</i> , 103 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1097 (2009)	8, 14
Daniel R. Cayan et al., <i>California Second Assessment: New Climate Impacts Studies and Implications for Adaptation</i> , 109 Climatic Change S1 (2011)	15
Center for Climate and Energy Solutions, <i>Appliance Efficiency Standards</i>	10
Center for Climate and Energy Solutions, <i>Emission Caps for Electricity</i>	9
Center for Climate and Energy Solutions, <i>Greenhouse Gas Emission Targets</i>	9
Center for Climate and Energy Solutions, <i>Low Carbon Fuel Standard</i>	10
Center for Climate and Energy Solutions, <i>Multi-State Climate Initiatives</i>	10
Center for Climate and Energy Solutions, <i>Renewable & Alternative Energy Portfolio Standards</i>	9
Clean Air Council, <i>Low Emissions Vehicles: Comparing the Future of Vehicle Emissions Standards: LEV II v. Tier 2</i>	13

Michael C. Dorf & Charles F. Sabel, <i>A Constitution of Democratic Experimentalism</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 267 (1998).....	7
Larry Kramer, <i>Understanding Federalism</i> , 47 Vand. L. Rev. 1485 (1994).....	7
James E. Krier & Edmund Ursin, <i>Pollution & Policy: A Case Essay on California and Federal Experience with Motor Vehicle Air Pollution, 1940-1975</i> (1977)	11, 12
Kyle W. Lathrop, Note, <i>Pre-empting Apples with Oranges: Federal Regulation of Organic Food Labeling</i> , 16 J. Corp. L. 885 (1991).....	7
Bernard C. Melewski, <i>Acid Rain and the Adirondacks: A Legislative History</i> , 66 Alb. L. Rev. 171 (2002).....	8
Karen Mossberger, <i>The Politics of Ideas and the Spread of Enterprise Zones</i> 81 (2000).....	7
Lawrence G. Sager, <i>Cool Federalism and the Life-Cycle of Moral Progress</i> , 46 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1385 (2005).....	7
David L. Shapiro, <i>Federalism: A Dialogue</i> (1995)	7
South Coast Air Quality Management Dist., <i>Historic Ozone Air Quality Trends</i>	13
Joseph L. Sukek, <i>Vehicle Emissions, an Overview</i> , 48 J. Urb. L. 805, 816 (1971)	11

U.S. EPA,
Mobile Source Emissions — Past, Present, and Future (Jan. 2012) 14

Brent D. Yacobucci, Congressional Research Service,
A Low Carbon Fuel Standard: State and Federal Legislation and Regulations 2 (Dec. 23, 2008)..... 19
